
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 17th August, 2016 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr Jennifer Evans

Cllr D.S. Gladstone
Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr A.R. Newell

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr M.J. Tennant (Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery) (ex-
officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr S.J. Masterson

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Lauren Harvey,
Democratic and Customer Services, 01252 398827 lauren.harvey@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST – 

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered, it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 74)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th July, 2016 (copy attached).

Items for decision

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – 

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1627 on planning applications 
recently submitted to the Council (copy attached with a copy of the index appended 
to the agenda).

Items for information

4. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER
JANUARY – MARCH 2016 – 

To receive the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1628 (copy attached) which 
updates on the Performance Indicators for the Development Management Section of 
Planning, and the overall workload of the Section for the period 1st January to 31st 
March 2016.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



-9-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 20 July 2016 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr Jennifer Evans

Cllr D.S. Gladstone
Cllr C.P. Grattan
a Cllr A.R. Newell

Non-Voting Members

Councillor Martin Tennant (ex-officio)

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Adrian Newell.

Cllr S.J. Masterson attended as standing deputy in place of Councillor Adrian Newell. 

16. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

17. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22nd June, 2016 were approved and signed by the 
Chairman.

18. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1990 (AS AMENDED) -
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL DEVELOPMENT
PROCEDURE) ORDER, 1995 -
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS GENERALLY

 RESOLVED: That 

(i) Permission be given to the following applications set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 

* 16/00411/FULPP (225 Ash Road, Aldershot, Hampshire, GU12 4DD); 

16/00408/ADVPP (225 Ash Road, Aldershot, Hampshire, GU12 4DD);

16/00409/ADVPP (225 Ash Road, Aldershot, Hampshire, GU12 4DD); 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



16/00410/ADVPP (225 Ash Road, Aldershot, Hampshire); 

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary in 
consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme 
of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the Head of 
Planning’s Report No. PLN1625, be noted; 

(iii) the following applications be determined by the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chairman: 

* 16/00451/FULPP (10 Queens Road, Farnborough, Hampshire, GU14 
6DN); 

(iv)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting: 

15/00897/REMPP (Zone C – Cambridge Military Hospital, Aldershot 
Urban Extension, Alisons Road, Aldershot); 

15/00898/REMPP (Zone C – Cambridge Military Hospital, Aldershot 
Urban Extension, Alisons Road, Aldershot); 

15/00930/LBC2PP (Zone C – Cambridge Military Hospital, Aldershot 
Urban Extension, Alisons Road, Aldershot); 

15/00931/LBC2PP (Zone C – Cambridge Military Hospital, Aldershot 
Urban Extension, Alisons Road, Aldershot); and 

(v) the receipt of a petition in respect of the following application be noted: 

* 16/00451/FUL (10 Queens Road, Farnborough, Hampshire, GU14 6DN). 

* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1625 in respect of these 
applications was amended at the meeting.

19. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached:

Application No. Address Representation In support of or 
against the 
application 

16/00411/FULPP (225 Ash Road, 
Aldershot, 
Hampshire, GU12 
4DD) 

Mr. P. Myles Against 

16/00411/FULPP (225 Ash Road, 
Aldershot, 
Hampshire, GU12 

Mr. N. Hemstock In Support 

Pack Page 2



4DD) 

20. APPLICATION NO. 16/00451/FULPP – 10 QUEENS ROAD, FARNBOROUGH, 
HAMPSHIRE, GU14 6DN

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1625 (as amended at 
the meeting) regarding the demolition of the existing shop and the erection of one studio 
flat, two one-bedroom flats and one two-bedroom flat with associated car parking. 

It was noted that the recommendation was to grant planning permission, subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory unilateral undertaking under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act, 1990. 

RESOLVED: That 

(i) subject to the receipt of a satisfactory unilateral undertaking under Section 
106 of the Town and Community Planning Act 1990 by 26th July, 2016, to 
secure £17,453 towards SPA avoidance and mitigation and access 
management at Hawley Meadows SANG mitigation scheme (comprising 
£15,730 SANG and £1,723 SAMM contributions), the Head of Planning in 
consultation with the Chairman be authorised to grant planning permission 
subject to the amended conditions; however 

(ii) in the event that a satisfactory unilateral undertaking is not received by 
26th July, 2016, the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, 
be authorised to refuse planning permission on the grounds that the 
proposal does not provide mitigation for the impact of the proposal on the 
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area in accordance with the 
Council’s Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area, contrary to 
Policy CP13 of the Rushmoor Local Plan. 

21. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – 
GRASMERE HOUSE, 33 CARGATE AVENUE, ALDERSHOT

RESOLVED: The Committee noted the enforcement action taken by the Head of 
Planning in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more 
particularly specified in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1626

The meeting closed at 9.12 pm.

 
CLLR G.B. LYON

CHAIRMAN

------------

Pack Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                           

                                                                                

                                               

                                                                                          

                                    

 

                                                          

                                               

                                            

 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH 
COUNCIL 

                                                                     
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

 

A g e n d a 
 
1. Declarations of interest – 
 

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 
in any matter to be considered at the meeting may not participate in any 
discussion or vote taken on the matter and if the interest is not registered, 
it must be disclosed to the meeting. In addition, Members are required to 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed. 

1
Pack Page 7

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/8925
http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/8925


2. Minutes –  
 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th July, 2016 
(copy attached). 

 
 

Items for decision 
 
 
3. Planning applications –  

 
To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1627 on 

planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy attached with 
a copy of the index appended to the agenda). 

 
 

Items for information 
 

 
4. Planning (Development Management) summary report for the quarter 

January – March 2016 
 

To receive the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1628 (copy 
attached) which updates on the Performance Indicators for the 
Development Management Section of Planning, and the overall workload 
of the Section for the period 1st January to 31st March 2016. 

 
 
 

---------- 

2
Pack Page 8



Index to Development Management Committee Agenda 
 17th August 2016 

Report No. PLN1627 
 
 

Item 
No. 

Reference 
Number 

 

Address Recommendation Page No.  

1 15/00897/REMPP Zone C - Cambridge Military Hospital  

Aldershot Urban Extension Alisons 

Road Aldershot 

 

For Information 21 
 
 
 

2 15/00898/REMPP Zone C - Cambridge Military Hospital  

Aldershot Urban Extension Alisons 

Road Aldershot 

 

For Information 21 
 
 
 

3 15/00930/LBC2PP Zone C - Cambridge Military Hospital  

Aldershot Urban Extension Alisons 

Road Aldershot 

 

For Information 22 
 
 
 

4 15/00931/LBC2PP Zone C - Cambridge Military Hospital  

Aldershot Urban Extension Alisons 

Road Aldershot 

 

For Information 22 
 
 
 

5 16/00522/FULPP Salesian College Playing Fields  

Park Road Farnborough  

 

For Information 22 

6 16/00544/FULPP Southwood Summit Centre  

1 Aldrin Place Farnborough  

 

For Information 23 

7 16/00571/FULPP 177 - 177A Ash Road Aldershot  

 

For Information 23 

8 16/00557/RBC3PP 259 North Lane Aldershot  

 

Grant 24 

9 16/00581/RBC3PP Land to the Rear of 18 Alison Way 

Aldershot  

 

Grant 37 
 
 

 

3
Pack Page 9



 

Pack Page 10



 Agenda item 1  
  

Development Management Committee   
17th August 2016  

Head of Planning 
  

 
Declarations of interest 

 
 
Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________  
 

 

N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the 
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 

 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application 
Address 

 

Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

4
Pack Page 11



 

Pack Page 12



 

 

 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 COMMITTEE  
  

 Meeting held on Wednesday, 20th July, 2016 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 p.m. 
 
Voting Members 
    Cr. B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 

Cr. J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)  
   

 
 
 

Cr. Mrs. D.B. Bedford  
Cr. D.M.T. Bell 
Cr. R. Cooper 

  
 
 

Cr. P.I.C. Crerar 
Cr. Sue Dibble 
Cr. Jennifer Evans 
 

 
 

a 

Cr. D.S. Gladstone 
Cr. C.P. Grattan 
Cr. A.R. Newell 

Non-Voting Member 
 

 Cr. M.J. Tennant (Cabinet Member for Environment and Service 
Delivery) (ex officio) 

 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Cr. A.R. Newell. 
 
Cr. S.J. Masterson attended as standing deputy in place of Cr. A.R 

Newell. 
 
16. DECLARATION OF INTEREST – 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
17. MINUTES –   
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22nd June, 2016 were approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 
18. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1990 (AS AMENDED) -  

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL DEVELOPMENT 
PROCEDURE) ORDER, 1995 - 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS GENERALLY – 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(i) Permission be given to the following applications set out in 
Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, 
restrictions and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein: 
 

* 16/00411/FULPP (225 Ash Road, Aldershot, Hampshire, 
GU12 4DD);  

 

5
Pack Page 13



 

 

 16/00408/ADVPP (225 Ash Road, Aldershot, Hampshire, 
GU12 4DD);  

 16/00409/ADVPP (225 Ash Road, Aldershot, Hampshire, 
GU12 4DD);  

 16/00410/ADVPP (225 Ash Road, Aldershot, Hampshire); 
 

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where 
necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with 
the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified 
in Section “D” of the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1625, 
be noted; 
 

(iii) the following applications be determined by the Head of 
Planning, in consultation with the Chairman: 

 
* 16/00451/FULPP (10 Queens Road, Farnborough, 

Hampshire, GU14 6DN); 
 

(iv) the current position with regard to the following applications be 
noted pending consideration at a future meeting: 

 
 15/00897/REMPP (Zone C – Cambridge Military Hospital, 

Aldershot Urban Extension, Alisons 
Road, Aldershot); 

 15/00898/REMPP (Zone C – Cambridge Military Hospital, 
Aldershot Urban Extension, Alisons 
Road, Aldershot); 

 15/00930/LBC2PP (Zone C – Cambridge Military Hospital, 
Aldershot Urban Extension, Alisons 
Road, Aldershot); 

 15/00931/LBC2PP (Zone C – Cambridge Military Hospital, 
Aldershot Urban Extension, Alisons 
Road, Aldershot); and 

 
(v) the receipt of a petition in respect of the following application be 

noted: 
 

* 16/00451/FUL (10 Queens Road, Farnborough, 
Hampshire, GU14 6DN). 

  
* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1625 in respect of these 

applications was amended at the meeting. 
 
19. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC – 

 
In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, 

the following representations were made to the committee and were duly 
considered before a decision was reached: 

 

6
Pack Page 14



 

 

Application No. Address Representation In support of 
or against the 
application 

16/00411/FULPP 
 
 

(225 Ash Road, 
Aldershot, 
Hampshire, GU12 
4DD) 
 

Mr. P. Myles Against 

16/00411/FULPP (225 Ash Road, 
Aldershot, 
Hampshire, GU12 
4DD) 

Mr. N. Hemstock In Support 

 
20. APPLICATION NO. 16/00451/FULPP – 10 QUEENS ROAD, 

FARNBOROUGH, HAMPSHIRE, GU14 6DN – 
  
  The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1625 

(as amended at the meeting) regarding the demolition of the existing shop 
and the erection of one studio flat, two one-bedroom flats and one two-
bedroom flat with associated car parking. 

 
It was noted that the recommendation was to grant planning 

permission, subject to the completion of a satisfactory unilateral undertaking 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990. 

 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

(i) subject to the receipt of a satisfactory unilateral undertaking 
under Section 106 of the Town and Community Planning Act 
1990 by 26th July, 2016, to secure £17,453 towards SPA 
avoidance and mitigation and access management at Hawley 
Meadows SANG mitigation scheme (comprising £15,730 SANG 
and £1,723 SAMM contributions), the Head of Planning in 
consultation with the Chairman be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to the amended conditions; however 

 
(ii) in the event that a satisfactory unilateral undertaking is not 

received by 26th July, 2016, the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to refuse planning 
permission on the grounds that the proposal does not provide 
mitigation for the impact of the proposal on the Thames Basin 
Heaths Special Protection Area in accordance with the Council’s 
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area, contrary to 
Policy CP13 of the Rushmoor Local Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 

7
Pack Page 15



 

 

21. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – 
GRASMERE HOUSE, 33 CARGATE AVENUE, ALDERSHOT –   

 
RESOLVED:  The Committee noted the enforcement action taken by 
the Head of Planning in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation, more particularly specified in the Head of Planning’s 
Report No. PLN1626 
 

 
 
 

The Meeting closed at 9.12 p.m. 
 
 
 

B.A. THOMAS 
CHAIRMAN 

 
---------- 

8
Pack Page 16



 

 

Development Management Committee 
20th July 2016 

 
Appendix “A” 

 
 
Application No. 
& Date Valid: 
 

16/00411/FULPP 
 

20th May 2016 
 

Proposal: Erection of restaurant with drive-thru and takeaway facility (Use 
Class A3 / A5) with associated structures, fencing, parking, 
landscaping and vehicular access from North Close (following 
demolition of existing buildings and closure of access onto 
North Lane) at 225 Ash Road Aldershot Hampshire GU12 
4DD 
 

Applicant: Cooper Estates Developments Limited McDonald's 
Restaurants 

 
 
Conditions: 
 

 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun 

before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission.  

  
 Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  

 
 2 No works shall start on site until a schedule and/or 

samples of the external materials to be used in the 
development have been submitted to, and approved in 
writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The 
Development shall be completed and retained in 
accordance with 
[...]
 and 943m2 of mixed 
commercial and community uses in Development 
Zone C (Cambridge Military Hospital).(PLEASE SEE 
APPLICATION REFERENCE 15/00897/REMPP 
FOR DRAWINGS AND DOCUMENTS).   
 
Zone C - Cambridge Military Hospital Aldershot 
Urban Extension Alisons Road Aldershot 
 
Revised submissions from the applicants are under 
discussion. 
 

4 15/00931/LBC2PP LISTED BUILDING CONSENT: for internal and 
external alterations, including part demolition, to 
facilitate the redevelopment of the Louise Margaret 
Hospital and Nurses Residence site to provide 42 
dwellings, in Development Zone C (Cambridge 
Military Hospital). (PLEASE SEE APPLICATION 
REFERENCE 15/00898/REMPP FOR DRAWINGS 
AND DOCUMENTS).   
 
Zone C - Cambridge Military Hospital Aldershot 
Urban Extension Alisons Road Aldershot 
 
Revised submissions from the applicants are under 
discussion. 
 

5 16/00522/FULPP Construction of 3G artificial turf all-weather 
rugby/football pitch to replace existing grass rugby 
pitch, enclosed with new 4.5 metre high fencing and 
provided with floodlighting comprising a total of 
sixteen sports lighting luminaires mounted distributed 
between six 15-metre high light columns. 
 
Salesian College Playing Fields, Park Road, 
Farnborough 
 
The public consultation period has been completed. 
However the Lead Local Flood Authority has 
requested that a full Flood Risk Assessment be 
undertaken to support the proposals and this is 
awaited from the applicant’s agents. The views of 
another statutory consultee, Sport England, are also 
being clarified. The application is, therefore, not yet 
ready to be presented to the Committee. 
 

22
Pack Page 30



6 16/00544/FULPP Erection of a Restaurant/Public House (mixed Use 
Classes A3 and A4) with ancillary managers flat, car 
park, new in and out vehicular access onto Apollo 
Rise, landscaping and associated works.   
 
Southwood Summit Centre 1 Aldrin Place 
Farnborough  
 
This application has only recently been received and 
co
[...]
ocal Plan. It is therefore considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, and taking into account all other material 
planning considerations, including the provisions of the development plan, the 
proposal would be acceptable.  This also includes a consideration of whether the 
decision to grant permission is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998.   

 
 
 

 

 

39
Pack Page 47



 
 

  

40
Pack Page 48



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

41
Pack Page 49



 
 

 

42
Pack Page 50



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Head of Planning and where necessary, in consultation with the 

Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 16/00148/CONDPP

Applicant: Mr M Hurley

Decision: Conditions details approved

Proposal: Submission of details pursuant to Condition Nos.3 (external materials), 4 
(surfacing materials), 9 (site investigation) and 11 (SUDs drainage 
details) of planning permission 15/00695/FULPP dated 6 November 2015

Address 10 - 14 Elms Road Aldershot Hampshire GU11 1LJ 

Decision Date: 26 July 2016

Ward: Manor Park

Application No 16/00164/COU

Applicant: Mohammed Aslam, Yasmin Aslam, Nasim

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Change of use of first and second floor storage areas in the front part of 
the building into 5-bedroom House in Multiple Occupation; and erection of 
1.2 metre high palisade fencing to enclose sides of a shared first floor 
terrace amenity area

Address 41 Union Street Aldershot Hampshire GU11 1EP 

Decision Date: 22 July 2016

Ward: Wellington
[...]
nd Mrs Ruddock

Decision: Development is Lawful

Proposal: CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS FOR A PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT: Formation of dormer within the rear roof elevation and 
three roof lights within front roof elevation

Address 369 Farnborough Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 8BA 

Decision Date: 20 July 2016

Ward: Cherrywood

55
Pack Page 63



Application No 16/00523/HCC

Applicant: Hampshire County Council

Decision: No Objection

Proposal: Consultation from Hampshire County Council in respect of submission of 
details to comply with conditions 5 (details of windows) and 10 (levels) 
attached to planning permission 15/00604/HCC dated 2 October 2015 in 
respect of the conversion and extension to existing school building to 
create an Education Centre

Address Wellington Community Primary School York Campus York Road 

Aldershot Hampshire GU11 3JG 

Decision Date: 15 July 2016

Ward: Rowhill

Application No 16/00525/FUL

Applicant: Mr Jon Phillips

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Erection of two storey side extension, single storey rear extension, 
formation of dormer in rear roof slope and formation of new porch to 
incorporate a canopy over new bow window (Variation to scheme 
approved under planning permission 14/00838/FUL dated 26.11.14)

Address 19 The Crescent Farnborough Hampshire GU14 7AR 

Decision Date: 22 July 2016

Ward: Knellwood

Application No 16/00526/SCREEN

Applicant: Salesian College

Decision: Environmental Assessment Not Required

Proposal: EIA SCREENING OPINION : Construction of 3G artificial turf all-weather 
rugby/football pitch to replace existing grass rugby pitch, enclosed with 
new 4.5 metre high fencing and provided with floodlighting comprising a 
total of sixteen sports lighting luminaires mounted distributed between six 
15-metre high light columns

Address Salesian College Playing Fields Park Road Farnborough Hampshire  

Decision Date: 22 July 2016

Ward: St Mark's

56
Pack Page 64



Application No 16/00527/HCC

Applicant: Ha
[...]
ate: 19 July 2016

Ward: Knellwood

59
Pack Page 67



Application No 16/00576/HCC

Applicant: County Planning Officer

Decision: No Objection

Proposal: CONSULTATION FROM HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL: Renewal of 
planning permission in respect  of a double temporary classroom 
previously granted under reference 12/00272/HCC

Address Manor Junior School Fernhill Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 

9DX 

Decision Date: 29 July 2016

Ward: West Heath

Application No 16/00587/CONDPP

Applicant: Ayyaz Homes Limited

Decision: Conditions details approved

Proposal: Submission of details pursuant to Condition No.16 (Bat Survey) of 
planning permission 16/00331/FULPP dated 23 June 2016

Address 65 North Lane Aldershot Hampshire GU12 4QF 

Decision Date: 03 August 2016

Ward: North Town

Application No 16/00602/NMA

Applicant: Mr Martin Fountain

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Non Material Amendment to application 16/00441/FUL dated 24th June 
2016 to enlarge the opening for Bi-folding doors from 3.4m to 4.6m

Address 10 Avon Close Farnborough Hampshire GU14 9LN 

Decision Date: 27 July 2016

Ward: West Heath

60
Pack Page 68



 Agenda Item 4 
  

Development Management Committee   
17th August 2016  

Directorate of Community and 
 Environment     

Planning Report No. PLN1627  
 

Planning (Development Management) summary report for the quarter  
April - June 2016  

 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the position with respect 

to Performance Indicators for the Development Management Section of 
Planning, and the overall workload of the Section. This report covers the 
quarter from 1st April to 30th June 2016. 

 
2. Planning Applications 
 
2.1  The three tables below set out figures relating to Major, Minor and ‘Other’ 

planning applications for the first quarter. We are required to provide the 
government with these statistics although it should be noted that they relate 
solely to the above categories and do not include householder applications, 
certificates of lawfulness and other types of application which constitute 
around 50% of those determined as part of the Development Management 
workload. Analysis of performance regarding Householder applications is 
included in the graphs at Section 3 of this report. 

Major and small scale major Applications determined within 13 weeks/PPA target 

2015/2016 
Total 

Applications in 
quarter 

Apr/Jun 2016 Government 
Target 

85% 10 80% 60% 

 
 
Minor (Non householder) Applications determined within 8 weeks 

2015/2016 
Total 

Applications in 
quarter 

Apr/Jun 2016 Government 
Target 

78.5% 32 65.6% 65% 

 
 
‘Other’ Applications determined within 8 weeks 

2015/2016 
Total 

Applications in 
quarter 

Apr/Jun 2016 Government 
Target 

84.9% 112 86.6% 80% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

61
Pack Page 69



 
2.2 The following table sets out figures relating to appeals allowed against the 

authority’s decision to refuse permission. 
 

% of appeals allowed against the authority’s decision to refuse 

2015/2016 
Total 

Government 
Target 

Apr/Jun 
2016 

Appeal 
 Decisions 

44%* 40% max 50% 2 
*Whilst this figure exceeds the Government’s maximum target, it relates to only 2 appeal decisions in the quarter, one of which was 
allowed. 
 

3. Workload  
 
3.1 This section deals with workload demand on the Development Management 

Section in the past three months.  
 
Departmental Work Demand Apr-Jun 2016 

Applications 
Submitted (All  
types) 

Pre-Application 
Cases 

Incoming 
Telephone Calls 

Applications 
Determined (All 
types) 

Appeals 
Submitted 

285 231 2628 267 0 

 
3.2  The following graphs present the time period being taken to determine 

different types of application.  
 
 Major and Small-scale majors Total 10

 

3.3 Performance with regard to Major applications remains buoyant with 80% 
determined in time and only two of ten cases taking longer than the statutory 
13 week period. One of these was the subject of an agreed ex
[...]
ction
	Future items for Committee and Petitions
	259 North Lane Aldershot - 16/00557/RBC3PP
	Land To The Rear Of 18 Alison Way Aldershot - 16/00581/RBC3PP
	Section D - Applications already determined
	Agenda Item 4 - Planning (Development Management) summary report for the quarter

April - June 2016







Minutes of the meeting


-13-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 17 August 2016 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr D.S. GladstoneJennifer 
Evans

Cllr D.S. Gladstone
Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr A.R. Newell

Non-Voting Members

Councillor Martin Tennant (ex-officio)

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Jennifer Evans.

Cllr P.F. Rust attended as standing deputy in place of Councillor Jennifer Evans. 

22. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

23. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th July, 2016 were approved and signed by the 
Chairman.

24. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1990 (AS AMENDED) -
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL DEVELOPMENT
PROCEDURE) ORDER, 1995 -
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS GENERALLY

RESOLVED: That 

(i) Permission be given to the following applications set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 

* 16/00557/RBC3PP (259 North Lane, Aldershot); 
* 16/00581/RBC3PP (Land to the Rear of Alison Way, Aldershot);

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary in 
consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme 



of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the Head of 
Planning’s Report No. PLN1627, be noted; 

(iii)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting: 

15/00897/REMPP (Zone C – Cambridge Military Hospital, Aldershot 
Urban Extension, Alisons Road, Aldershot); 

15/00898/REMPP (Zone C – Cambridge Military Hospital, Aldershot 
Urban Extension, Alisons Road, Aldershot); 

15/00930/LBC2PP (Zone C – Cambridge Military Hospital, Aldershot 
Urban Extension, Alisons Road, Aldershot); 

15/00931/LBC2PP (Zone C – Cambridge Military Hospital, Aldershot 
Urban Extension, Alisons Road, Aldershot); 

16/00522/FULPP (Salesian College Playing Fields, Park Road, 
Farnborough); and 

16/00544/FULPP (Southwood Summit Centre, 1 Aldrin Place, 
Farnborough) 

* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1627 in respect of these 
applications was amended at the meeting.

25. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER JANUARY – MARCH 2016

There were no representations by the public.

26. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER APRIL – JUNE, 2016

The Committee received Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1628 which provided an 
update on the position with respect to achieving performance indicators for the 
Development Management Section of Planning and the overall workload of the Section 
for the period 1st April to 30th June, 2016. 

The Head of Planning informed the Committee that the percentage of appeals against 
the authority’s decision to refuse planning permission had exceeded the Government’s 
maximum target, however, this related to only two appeal decisions in the quarter, one of 
which was allowed. All other Government targets had been met.

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1628 be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.29 pm.

 
CLLR G.B. LYON



CHAIRMAN

------------


